502908309 07/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT2954906

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Name	Execution Date
DAVID J. VOCADLO	06/08/2009
ERNEST J. MCEACHERN	05/28/2009
GARRETT WHITWORTH	05/28/2009
MATTHEW MACAULEY	05/28/2009
JULIA HEINONEN	05/28/2009
KEITH STUBBS	07/06/2009
TONG-SHUANG LI	06/15/2009

ASSIGNMENT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY	
Street Address:	8888 UNIVERSITY DRIVE	
City:	BURNABY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V5A 1S6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13591927

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)428-7045

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 428-0200

Email: patentadministrator@clarkelbing.com

Correspondent Name: CLARK & ELBING LLP
Address Line 1: 101 FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: 15TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50842-005002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL J. BELLIVEAU, PH.D.
SIGNATURE:	/Michael J. Belliveau, Ph.D./
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2014

502908309 PATENT REEL: 033395 FRAME: 0128

Total Attachments: 4

source=50641.002001 Conf.Assignment#page1.tif

source=50641.002001 Conf.Assignment#page2.tif

source=50641.002001 Conf.Assignment#page3.tif

source=50641.002001 Conf.Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 033395 FRAME: 0129

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, DAVID VOCADLO, of 4888 Georgia Street, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5C 2V9, and ERNEST McEACHERN, of 2209 - 1295 Richards Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6B 1B7, and KEITH STUBBS, of 2 Elias Court, Greenwood, Australia, 6024, and TONG-SHUANG LI, of 30 - 8930 Walnut Grove Drive, Langley, British Columbia, Canada, V1M 3K2, and GARRETT WHITWORTH, of 5445 185 Street, Surrey, British Columbia, Canada, V3S 8L9, and JULIA HEINONEN, of 7366 Coronado Drive, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5A 1R1, and MATTHEW MacAULEY, of 3747 Frances Street, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5C 2N9 (hereinafter collectively called the "Assignors"), have invented certain inventions described in International Application Serial No: PCT/CA2007/PCT/CA2007/001544 (the "Application"), filed on August 31, 2007 and claiming priority to US 10 MAR 20/0 60/841,196 filed on August 31, 2006 and US 60/895,663 filed on March 19, 2007, the Application being entitled:

SELECTIVE GLYCOSIDASE INHIBITORS AND USES THEREOF

AND WHEREAS, SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY whose full post office address is 8888 University Drive, University/Industry Liaison Office, Multi-Tenant Facility, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5A 1S6 (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention(s) disclosed therein, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any country throughout the world, including any divisional, reexamination, reissue and/or extension of such application(s), (the "Patent Rights"), by virtue of an agreement between DAVID VOCADLO, **ERNEST** McEACHERN, KEITH STUBBS, TONG-SHUANG LI, WHITWORTH, JULIA HEINONEN, and MATTHEW MacAULEY and the Assignee in force on March 22, 2007.

NOW THEREFORE, this Confirmatory Assignment is hereby executed for the purpose of recording the assignment of the Patent Rights:

I. ASSIGNMENT

001554

AC.

In consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignors and the Assignee accept and acknowledge, we the Assignors do hereby, both jointly and severally, confirm having sold, assigned, transferred and set over, as of March 22, 2007, and by way of further assurance do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights. This assignment includes without limitation the authorization of the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patents for the Patent Rights, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had

- 1 -

VAN_LAW\ 495480\1

this assignment, sale and transfer not been made, including the right to bring or participate in any proceedings and the right to full remedies including the right to recover for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights.

We the Assignors hereby covenant that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement or assignment in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree, each time a request is made, and without delay, to do such acts, and execute such further documents, agreements and assurances, at Assignee's expense, that Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may, in their absolute discretion, request, in order to protect, perfect, maintain and enforce the Patent Rights herein.

II. ISSUANCE OF FUTURE PATENTS IN THE NAME OF SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY

We the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Patent Office of any country in the world, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Confirmatory Assignment.

III. GENERAL

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP to correct errors in this Confirmatory Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Confirmatory Assignment suitable for recordal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Confirmatory Assignment.

SIGNED at FIRM BC, this & day of _______, 2009.

DAVID VOCADLO

I hereby certify that on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared **DAVID VOCADLO** to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and in my presence executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was executed of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

Witness

SIGNED at	SFU	, this 2 <u>/</u> day of _	<u>May</u> , 2009.
	GARI	RETT WHITWORTH	<u></u>
GARRETT WHIT the foregoing instru	TWORTH to me known ment, and in my present	and known to me to be	e me personally appeared the individual described in at and acknowledged to me n set forth.
		E. M.M. Witness	
SIGNED at	SFU	, this <u>Z8</u> *day of	May , 2009.
		Mills Mes THEW MacAULEY	
MATTHEW MacA foregoing instrumer	AULEY to me known and and, and in my presence ex	nd known to me to be the	e me personally appeared individual described in the dacknowledged to me that forth.
		E. M.L. Witness	
SIGNED at	SFY	, this <u>28</u> day of	May , 2009.
	<u> </u>	mul	

I hereby certify that on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared **ERNEST McEACHERN** to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and in my presence executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was executed of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

ERNEST McEACHERN

Shirley Purdon

SIGNED at Simon Fraser University, this 28th day of May, 2009. JULIA HEINONEN I hereby certify that on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared JULIA HEINONEN to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and in my presence executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was executed of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.
Witness the state of the state
SIGNED at NEOLANDS, this 6th day of July, 2009. WE STEEN AUSTRALIA
KEITH STUBBS
I hereby certify that on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the instrument, and in my presence executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that executed of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth. John Waldron Byme 95 Stirling Highway NEDLANDS WA 6009 Notary Public My appointment is not limited by time.
SIGNED at Simon Fraser University, this 15th day of June, 2005.

TONG-SHUANG LI

I hereby certify that on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared TONG-SHUANG LI to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and in my presence executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was executed of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

Witness

- 4 -

RECORDED: 07/25/2014